at 31 December 2019 19,795,074 (7,835,784) 824,398 (1,379,497) (453,274) 10,950,917

The table below summarises the Holding Company’s exposure to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2018. The table
presents the aggregated amounts of the Holding Company’s financial assets and liabilities at carrying amounts,
categorised by the earlier of contractual interest repricing or maturity dates.

(In thousands of Kazakhstani
Tenge)

Demand and
less than 1

month
From 1 to 6

months
From 6 to

12 months
More than

1 year
Interest-

free Total

At 31 December 2018
Total financial assets 2,687,822 3,893,449 5,737,224 565,526,469 3,135 577,848,099
Total financial liabilities (57,756) (267,378) (12,451) (558,952,870) (286,930) (559,577,385)

Net interest sensitivity gap
at 31 December 2018 2,630,066 3,626,071 5,724,773 6,573,599 (283,795) 18,270,714

An analysis of the sensitivity of profit or loss (net of taxes) to changes in interest rates (repricing risk), based on a simplified
scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and restated positions of interest-bearing
assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2019 and 2018  is as follows:

(In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge) 2019 2018

100 bp parallel rise 109,008 52,161
100 bp parallel fall (109,008) (52,161)

The Holding Company monitors interest rates for its financial instruments. The table below summarises effective interest
rates at the respective reporting date.

In weighted-average % p.a.
31 December

2019
31 December

2018

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6.23% 6.18%
Investment securities 9.55% 9.58%
Loans to subsidiaries 7.76% 7.50%
Liabilities
Debt securities issued 7.75% 7.32%
Loans from the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan 9.48% 9.29%

Baiterek National Managing Holding Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements - 31 December 2019

34

Liquidity. Contractual payments under the financial liabilities exceed their carrying amount by the sum of non-amortised
discount of future interest expenses. As at 31 December 2019 the contractual payments on the issued debt securities
and loans from the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan amount to Tenge 1,279,770,066 thousand and
Tenge 386,868,747 thousand (31 December 2018: Tenge 1,137,587,088 thousand and Tenge 291,898,079 thousand)
respectively, including nominal value of Tenge 1,098,795,125 thousand and Tenge 383,515,906 thousand